investments” on 31 December 2017 were reclassified to “other financial assets” on 1

January 2018.

During the year ended 31 December 2018, certain equity investments measured at

FVOCI under IFRS 9 has been disposed. Upon disposal of the equity investments, the

amount accumulated in the other financial assets fair value reserve (non-recycling)

was transferred to retained profits under IFRS 9, instead of recycling to profit or loss

as a disposal gain in “Other income, net” included in the consolidated statement of

comprehensive income under IAS 39.

The following tables summarise the estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on this

financial information, by comparing the amounts reported under IFRS 9 with the

hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 39 as if it has

continued to be applied in 2018 instead of IFRS 9. These tables show only those line

items impacted by the adoption of IFRS 9.

8

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(i) (Continued)

• IFRS 9 Financial instruments (Continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (Extract)

Year ended 31 December 2018

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 9

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Other income, net 48,796 13,835 62,631

Profit before tax 532,378 13,835 546,213

Income tax (139,361) (3,459) (142,820)

Profit for the year 393,017 10,376 403,393

Profit attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 281,659 10,376 292,035

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Disposal of available-for-sale

investments – (13,835) (13,835)

Income tax effect – 3,459 3,459

9

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(i) (Continued)

• IFRS 9 Financial instruments (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (Extract)

At 31 December 2018

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 9

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Assets

Other financial assets 15,042 (15,042) –

Available-for-sales investments – 15,042 15,042

[…]

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect transition method, and
recognised the cumulative effect of initial application as adjustments to the opening
balance of equity as at 1 January 2018. Comparative information was not restated and
continues to be reported under IAS 18. The adoption of cumulative effect transition
method has resulted in a decrease of US$2,648,000 in both net assets and total equity
(US$2,226,000 is included in retained profits attributable to shareholders of the
Company) as at 1 January 2018.

10

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(i) (Continued)

• IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (Continued)

The following tables summarise the estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 on

this financial information, by comparing the amounts reported under IAS 18 with the

hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 18 as if it has

continued to be applied in 2018 instead of IFRS 15. These tables show only those line

items impacted by the adoption of IFRS 15.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (Extract)

Year ended 31 December 2018 As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Revenue 6,709,420 284,638 6,994,058
Cost of sales (5,667,468) (281,413) (5,948,881)

Gross profit 1,041,952 3,225 1,045,177

Profit before tax 532,378 3,225 535,603
Income tax (139,361) 7 (139,354)

Profit for the year 393,017 3,232 396,249

Profit attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 281,659 3,435 285,094
Non-controlling interest 111,358 (203) 111,155

393,017 3,232 396,249

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss,
including the reclassification
adjustments:
Exchange differences related to

translation of foreign
operations (87,392) (224) (87,616)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 198,113 3,235 201,348
Non-controlling interest 99,505 (227) 99,278

297,618 3,008 300,626

11

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(i) (Continued)

• IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (Extract)

At 31 December 2018 As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Assets

Deferred tax assets 11,553 (47) 11,506

Current biological assets 484,632 (16,930) 467,702

Trade and bills receivables 353,515 36,545 390,060

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 391,538 (22,909) 368,629

Liabilities

Trade and bills payables 476,807 (413) 476,394

Other payables and accruals 463,896 (8,584) 455,312

Equity

Reserves 1,017,731 5,461 1,023,192

Non-controlling interest 346,721 195 346,916

The adoption of IFRS 15 has no impact to the consolidated statement of cash flows.

Besides, if a customer pays consideration or the Group has a right to receive a

consideration before the goods is transferred to the customer, a contract liability shall

be recognised when the payment is made or due (whichever is earlier). As at 31

December 2018, the Group has contract liabilities of US$94,889,000 (31 December

2017: US$86,929,000), which represents the obligation to transfer goods to customers

for which the consideration has been received, and is included in “other payables and

accruals” in the consolidated statement of financial position.